management of working capital, capital expenditure and cash. Due to the dynamic nature of its underlying
operations, the Electoral Commission aims to maintain sufficient funding through a robust Medium-term
Expenditure Framework (MTEF) budgeting process.

153 154ELEC T OR A L COMMISSION A NNUA L REPORT 2024 ELEC T OR A L COMMISSION A NNUA L REPORT 2024

Faree and ir ElectionsEnsuring F Faree and ir ElectionsEnsuring F

ELECTORAL COMMISSION
Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2024

ELECTORAL COMMISSION
Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2024

Market Risk

Interest Rate Risk

As the Electoral Commission has no significant interest-bearing assets, the Electoral Commission’s income and
operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates.

The Electoral Commission is exposed to interest rate changes in respect of returns on its investments with financial
institutions and interest payable on finance leases contracted with outside parties. The Electoral Commission’s
exposure to interest risk managed by investing, on a short term basis, in the current accounts.

Sensitivity analysis

Interest March 2024
% +50bps Current -50bps
7.90% 85,991 86,423 86,855
8.95% 44,404,260 44,627,397 44,850,534
8.47% 7,349,649 7,386,582 7,423,515

51,839,900 52,100,402 52,360,904

Interest March 2023*
% +50bps Current -50bps
7.40% 1,899,988* 1,909,536 1,919,084*
8.00% 5,684,957* 5,713,525 5,742,093*
8.46% 31,494,776* 31,653,041 31,811,306*

39,079,721* 39,276,102 39,472,482*

Currency Risk

Foreign currency arises where payments need to be made in foreign denominated currencies exposing the
Electoral Commission to exchange rate fluctuations. The objective is to mitigate foreign currency risk by bringing
certainty to future currency payments by hedging it to the rand, thereby insulating the IEC statement of financial
performance against exchange rate fluctuations. It is the Electoral Commission’s preference to enter into rand-
based agreements to mitigate foreign currency risks. Where this is not possible, the Electoral Commission will
hedge any currency exposure as soon as the agreements become firm and ascertainable.